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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MINISTER : DELHI
(PUBLIC GRIEVANCES CELL)
o DELHI SECRETARIAT, NEW DELHI-110002
No : CMO/PGC(E)/2011/201308 , Dated : 05-12-2011

To ‘ . é} e

Private Secretary

Hon'" ble M/o Urban Development, Govt. of India i & ?i/’/
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi _ .~ OF ﬂ@%“ﬁa S to UDM

\S&\lvl “Seey, {UD)*

Subject: National Capital Region Planning Board Objection To The Greater Noida Industrial Authority Master
Plan 2021

Dear Sir,

Iam d'irected_to forward herewith a representation in original recieved from Sﬁri./Smt./Ms. Shyam
Agarwal, dated 29/1 1/2011,’ on the subject cited above for further necessary action. '

Yours sincerely,’

(Var%r)

Consultant (Public Welfare)

: . Email : osdempg@hub.nic.in
No : CMO/PGC(E)/2011/201308 ‘ Dated : 05-12-2011

Copy to Shri./Smt./Ms. Shyam Agarwal,1204 Rohit House 3 Tolstoy Mafg Delhi dated 29/11/2011.With the
request to contact the above department for redressai of his/her grievances/requests.

(Varun Kapoor)
Consultant (Public Welfare)
Email : osdempg@hub.nic.in



/4« SEHKARI AVAS SAMITY LID.
~_iage : Habibpur, Noida Dadri Road, Greater Noida, U.P.
%/@ 1204 Rohit House, 3 Tolstoy Marg, New Delhi - 110001.
CELL : 92139-67725.

Dated

.......................

By Registered A.D., Speed Post, Fax & Email

To

Ms. Sheila Dikshit
Hon’ble Chief Minister of Delhi
Office of the Chief Minister-Government of NCT Delhi A
- De}'ﬁi Secretariat, Players‘Buﬂding,
' New Delhi-110002.
Fax No: 011-23392111; @11-22933230.

Email: cmdelhi@nic.in

Subject: National Capital Region Planning Board- Objecﬁon to the Greater Noida
2 Industrial Authority’s Master Plan 2021. -

3 o ‘Respected Madam,
By Remhe

1. Our society, Lok Priya Sehakari Awas Samity Ltd. .(héremafter ““Lok Priya
Society”) is a co-operative housing society where most of the members of the
society dre senior citizens and in the twilight of their lives are appealing to you for
Jjustice in the hope that your ldndself would make the Greater Noida Industrial
Authority see reason and stop it from acting in anm arbitrary, illegal and unjust
manner. We humbly submit that your kindself are also the Board Member of the

' National Capital Region Planning Board having jurisdiction over the masterplans of
GreaterrNoida Industrial Authority.




£ SEHKARI AVAS SAMITY LTD.
- Eage : Habibpur, Noida Dadri Road, Greater Noida, U.P.
_¥o: 1204 Rohit House, 3 Tolstoy Marg, New Delhi - 110001.

iy CELL : 92139-67725.

A V ’ Dated

National Capﬁal Region Planning Boa'rd (heremaﬁer “NCRPB”) for approval of the
GNOIDA’s Master Plan 2021. In this context, the Lok Priya society has written a
letter dated 40 November, 2011 to the NCRPB objecting to GNOIDA’s Master
Plan. 2021 and further requesting the NCRPB mot to approve the aforesaid
Master Plan 2021. A copy of the aforesaid letter is attached hereto as Annexure I
for your kind perusal, consideration and action. IT MAY ALSO BE NOTED THAT
BEFORE GNOIDA CAME INTO E?QSTENCE, TEE CHIEF TOWN AND COUNTRY
PLANNERs U.P. VIDE ITS LETTER DATED 10.5.1984 PREPARED & APPROVED LAYOUT
PLAN/MAP FOR THE ‘RESIDENTIAL COLONY OF THE LOK PRIYA SOCIETY. The Lok

' Priya Society hereby reiterates the contents of Annexure I (Wh1ch contents are not

bemg repeated for the sake of brevity). As detailed in para 3 of Annexure I, in view of
our Lok Priya Society’s pending litigation challenging the GNOIDA Master Plans
(including GNOIDA Master Plan 2021) & the “Jand use’ before the Supreme Court &
Allahabad High Court, the GN_OHDA ought to exclude the entire Lok Priya Society’s
Land from the GNOIDA Master Plan 2021 as it is “under litigation” land.

 In view of the submissions contained in Annexure I, the Lok Priya Society prays to

your kindself not to approve or allow the approval of the GNOIDA Master Plan 2021.
We also request your most honoured self-to give us a chance of personal hearing
before you consider the GNOIDA Master Plan 2021. We also seek an opportunity to

submit documentation supporting our objection.

Yours Sincerely,

S el | | i "

Shyam Agarwal

President - Lok Priya Sehakari Awas Samity Ltd.

Cell-9811117195.
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* Dated: 04" November; 2011, ; | | é NNEXWR E. g

To

Th e Natl om’a'l Cap.i 1_ gion:Planning Board

Nesz_.e_th- 1 ooéa ’

Subject: Objec ‘uon to: the Greater: dea Industrial Autho; ity’s Master:Plan 2021 and request for
exclusion of the land‘of Lok’ PriyaSehakari Awas Samity. Ltd. from the Greater Noida
Industrial-Authority’s MasterPlan 2021.

Dear Sir, - . ; : £

amity’ ng (heremafter referred to as “Lok Priya
Lok P as learnit that the Greater
ggion Planning Byard for
% Hencc ve are’

(.

20217,

2. In year 983 our Lok Priya Somety purchased 15 5558 heotares Iand of Khasra Nos. 43, 412
ee: Habiby et SN n- it was: DISU‘]CT' '
g§,_Were ch,a_g_ged to

, IDA Master Plans (mcludmg GNOIDA Master Plan 2021)are not
Society.”

er: GN@IDA ‘Master Plans (mcludmo GNOIDA Master Plan

iya Society-Land, and :

DA Master Plans (including GN@I]A Master Plan 2021) as.

void;-and

S
arbltrary, ‘
(d) further challenging the acquisition 6f'4.7350 hectares outref'15. 5558 hectares Lok Priya

* Society Landtin Village: Habibpur for the- purposes of GNOIDA.
The aforesaid writ petitions/litigations are: presently pending in the: hon ble Suprerne Court
and the hon’ble Al habad-High Court. Therefore GNOID “ought to exclude-the entire
Lok Pnya L)omety’s Land from. the GNOIDA Waster Plan 2021 as it is “under -
’"htxgatxon” fand. ~




(@)

(b)

(c)

ﬁg___;-“ I AVAS SAMITY LTID.

Aag@ Habibpur, Neida Dadri Road, Greater Noida, U.P
/@ 1204 Rohit House, 3 Tolstoy Marg, New Dethi - 110001,
CELL : 92139- 67725.

N
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Firther, the Lak Priva Society- hereby objects to the GNOIDA Master Plan 2021 on the

grounds that:

(a) The Lok Priya Society’s layout plan was prepared & approved by Chief Town and
Country Planner U.P. (C.T & CP. UP) vide its letter dated 10.5.1984, and further
approved -& sanctioned by the District Magistrate, Ghaziabad vide the registered
agreement dated 18-9-84 & written permission dated  29-6-85 and finall y the Lok Priya
Society’s layout plan was 1mplemented under supervision of the Modinagar Prescribed
Authority before the GNOIDA came into existence, and :

(b) It is a fact-that the Master Plan of GNOIDA- was not in- existence at all the times when:

(2) the Lok Priya Society had completed development of its land before GNOIDA was

" constituted in year 1991 and (b) when the Lok Priy‘a Society applied to GNOIDA for no-

. objection certificate for energising: the Lok Priya Society’s electricity connection, and

. therefore the GNOIDA could not have clamped an arbitgary-landuse on the Lok Priya

Society ar have refused the NOC vide order dated 07-04-1993 to the Lok PrivaSociety

‘who had prior permissions from all relevant government authorities including an

approved layout plan prepared & approved by Chief Town and Country Planner U.P.
(C.T & C.P. U.P.) which was valid, effective and sub51st1ng in law,

The Lok Prlya Society hereby further objects to the GNOIDA Master Plan 2021 on the
ground that Lok Priya Society’s land is ‘under litigation” and must be excluded from the land
use planning under the GNOIDA Master Plan 2021. We further request you to consider
our objection and not to approve the GNOIDA. Master Plan 2021 until the GNOIDA

excludes our land from the GNOIDA Master Plan 2021.

[n the event you approve the GNOIDA Master Plan 2021, your action in so approvmg would
be prejudicial to us and badly affect us. Therefore, we request you to follow the pr.ncxples
of natural justice and give us a chance of personal hearing before you consi?sr the
GNOIDA Master Plan 2021. We also.seek an ‘Opportunity to submit: documentatlon
supporting our objection. A :

For your perusal, a brief synopsis of our case is set out. below and we would explain the same

in detall when you give us a chance for personal hearing:

Our society, Lok -Priy'a~ Sehakari Awas Samity Ltd. (‘Lok Priya Society’) is a co-operative

housing society. In year 1983 our-Lok Priya Society purchased 15.5558 hectares land of .

Khasra Nos. 411, 412 and 645 at village Habibpur, Tehsil Dadri, District Greater Noida (then

it was District Ghazmbad) which Khasra numbers after thé land'consolidation procesdings

were changed to Khasra Nos.536 and 537. The Lok Priya Society layout plan was. prepared

& approved by Chief Town and Country Planner U.P. (C.T & C.P. U.P.) vide its letter dated
10.5 1984, TN

Thereafter the District Magistrate, Ghaziabad through the Additional District Magistrate
(Administration) sanctioned & approved the Lok Priya Society colony layout plan &
development v1de the reglstered agreement dated 18-9-84.

The Lok Priya Somety was also granted written permission dated 29-6-85 by the Additional
District Magistrate (Administration) on behalf of the District Magistrate, Ghaziabad for the
development of its land.
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Thereafter, the approved layout plan, site plan of storm water drainage, site plan for water

supply; site plan'-i-ndicating levels, site plan for electrification & site plan for extension of

sewerage were all duly approved, signed & stamped by the District Magistrate, Ghaziabad

and then handed over to our Lok Priya Society to implement under the supervision of the
Modinagar Prescribed Authority. '

That the Lok Priya Society had- completed all sorts of development prior to the constitution
of the GNOIDA (which was constituted in 1991). In the development, Lok Priya Scciety
had already invested about Rs. 2 crores before year 1991 (which today time woulc “2equal
to a very substantial sum).

Furthermore, the GNOIDA vide its letter dated 02-11-199] required details of the Lok Priya
Society’s colony and members ‘etc., which information was furnished vide Lok Priya
Society’s letter dated 14-12-1991 including the details of permissions obtained by it and the

fact the land had ‘been allotted to members. It is submitted that it is significant to note

8

that the GNOIDA did not reject the Lok Priya Society’s development and allotment to
its members. '

[t is significant to note that in‘fact the Master Plan of GNOIDA was not in existence at all the
times when: (a) the' Lok Priya Society had completed development of its land before year

. 11991 and (b) when the Lok Priya Society applied to GNOIDA for no-objection certificate for
_ energising the Lok-Priya Society’s electricity comnection, and therefore the GNOID' 4 could

(h)

not have clamped an arbitrary landuse on the Petitioner or have refused the NOC vidé order
dated 07-04-1993 to the Lok Priya.Society who had prior permissions from ‘all relevant
government authorities including an approved layout plan which was valid, effective and
subsisting in law. The Lok Priya Society’s layout plan was prepared & approved by Chief
Town and Country Planner U.P. (C.T & C.P. U.P.) vide its letter dated 1051 984, approved
by the District Magistrate, Ghaziabad vide the registered agreement-dated 18-9-84 & written
permission dated 29:6-85 and was implemented before year 1991 under supervision of the
Modinagar Prescribed Authority. ' :

Thereafter Lok Priya Society -was compelled to file a Civil Miscellaneous Writ Petition
No.53922 of 1999 before the Hon’ble High Court. of Allahabad against the State of u.p,

- Greater Noida Industrial Development Authority and District Magistrate, Ghaziabad as the
- -Greater. Noida Industrial ‘Development Authority denied the No Objection Certificate
" ('NOC’) to the Lok Priya Society for grant of electric connection for energising the

sanctioned load of 35 H.P. for commencement of constructions of houses by members of the
society despite the Lok Priya Society having registered its purchase of land, allotted plots in
favour of 424 members and paid in all stamp duty of about .Rs. 12 lakhs cumulatively and
further the petitioner-society having obtained all the permissions/ sanctions/ NOCs from all
concerned authorities/departments of the State Government in respect of construction of
residential colony by way of development of land, earth filling, underground water & sewer
line, electrical cables, Roads, plotting, Electric Poles & Cabling, creation of water
distribution system, water storage tank, overhead water tank, septic tank and drains & nallah
etc as per the municipal byelaws and actually creating such infrastructure over a period of six
years at a cost-of over two crores. In the aforesaid writ petition CMWP No.539224$9 our
Lok Priya Society also prayed before the Allahabad High Court that GNOIDA be directed

not to interfere with the rights of our society and its members to use the colony for residential -

purpose. -
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: 4 :
Our Lok Priya Society’s writ petition was filed in year 1999-and in the year 2003,.,¢f§$fpfte_the

pendency of the aforesaid writ petition, the State of UP sought to acquire 4.7350 hectares

(out our Lok Priya Society’s total . $5.5558 hectares) in Village Habibpur for the purposes of
GNOIDA and that too without disclosing the same to the Hon’ble. Allahabad High Court or
our Lok Priya Society in the aforesaid pending writ petition. This negessitated our Lok Priya
Society to file a Supplementary affidavit & amendment applications in the aforesaid writ
petition CMWP No.53922/99 order to challenge this acquisition of 4.7350 hectares (out of
petitioner’s total 15.5558 hectares), : ' ' '

Vide judgment dated 1:7-09 the Hon’ble High Court of Allahabad dismissed our Lok Priya
Society’s aforesaid Civil Miscellaneous Writ Petition No0.53922 of 1999 holding that our
society should approach the civil court by filing a civil suit as various facts would be
required to be proved. Being aggrieved by the aforesaid judgment and order dated 1-7-09,
our Lok Priya Society filed a review petition being Civil. Misc. Review Application
No.197228/09, which was dismissed, but the hon’ble Allahabad High Court gave &k Priya 1
Society the liberty to challenge the aforesaid land acquisition of 4.7350 hectares by way of

+ Separate writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India. Accordingly the Lok

)

Priya Society challenged the acquisition notification seeking to acquire 4.7350 hectares (out -
of the total 15.5558 hectares of Lok Priya Society’s colony) vide Writ Petition No. 63678 of
2010 before the-Allahabad High Court.

Also our Lok Priya Society filed a Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.27567-68/2010 before
the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India challenging the judgment dated 1-7-09 the Hon’ble
High Court of Allahabad. In the aforesaid Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.27567-68/2010,
the Lok Priya Society has submitted before the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India that: (a)
GNOIDA Master Plans (including GNOIDA Master Plan 2021) are not applicable to the Lok

Priya Society Land and (b) Lok Priya Society has challenged the land use under CNOIDA

_ Master Plans (including GNOIDA Master Plan 2021) in respect of Lok Priya Society Land,

and (c) Lok Priya Society has challenged the GNOIDA Master Plans (including GNOIDA
Master Plan 2021) as arbitrary, illegal & void. Upon hearing the Special Leave Petition
(Civil) No.27567-68/2010, the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India issued notice to the
GNOIDA which has filed its Counter Affidavit and- the Lok Priya Society has filed its .
Rejoinder Affidavit. The Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.27567-68/2010 is now pending
final disposal by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. E o

" Inlight of all the fofregoing,.our.Lo'k P'r'i_y_a__Society. submits_as fo?lqw_s: o 5

(a) As-detailed in para 3 of this letter above, in view of out Lok Priya Society’s pending
litigation challenging the GNOIDA Master Plans (including GNOIDA Master Plan
2021) & the ‘land use’ before the Supreme Court & Allahabad High Court, the

. GNOIDA ought to exclude the entire Lok Priya Society’s Land from the GNOIDA

Master Plan 2021 as it is “under litigation” land.

(b) As detailed in para 4 of this letter above, before the GNOIDA came into existence
(in year 1991) the Lok Priya Society had completed development of its land and the
GNOIDA could not have clamped an arbitrary landuse on the Petitioner or have
refused the NOC vide order dated 07-04-1993 to the Lok Priya Society who had
prior permissions from all relevant government authorities including an approved
layout plan prepared & approved by.Chief Town and Country Planner U.P, (C.T &
C.P. U.P.) vide its letter dated 10.5.1984, further approved by the District
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ion' .dated -29:= 6-85 and which’ - xmplememed under
supervision of the Modmagar Prescribed Amhonty bexore Lhﬁ GNOIBA came into

existenee..

(c) The Lok Praya Socxei"y herebv further-objectsto the:GNOIDA Master Pian 2021 on
the ground-’ it on’ and must be-excluded
fromy; er: Plan 2021. We further -
regue the GNOIDA Master Plan

2021 untikthe a-exeludesiour ; A Master Plan 2021.
We request you to.give- us-a. charice-of personal hearing befm‘e you consxaer the GNOIDA

Master Plan 2021,  We dlso-seek an- eppertumty to-SuDmHE - aocumentauen suppéeting our
objectmn . .

s
Yours. Sincerely,

\»/ﬂ-é Z _ .
(For Lok Priya Seh ?karii’AWas:S"ameity Ltd.)




